of the risk posed by climate factors. The discount rate also reflects the Independent Valuer’s view of the transactional activity in the relevant
market along with implied execution discount rates. As at 30 June 2024, the weighted average discount rate was 9.2% (December 2023:
8.8%). The discount rates are presented on a pre-tax basis.

8.4 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Set out below are the initial indications of the key assumptions the Directors believe would have a material impact upon the fair value of the
investments should they change. In the absence of an operating business model for each underlying renewable energy asset, the sensitivities
have been conducted on the acquisition models of these assets. The following sensitivities assume the relevant input is changed over the entire
useful life of each of the underlying renewable energy assets, while all other variables remain constant. All sensitivities have been calculated
independently of each other.

The Directors consider the changes in inputs to be within a reasonable expected range based on their understanding of market transactions.
This is not intended to imply that the likelihood of change or that possible changes in value would be restricted to this range.

Change in input Change in NAV

Change in NAV per share

USD (M) USD (cents)

Electricity production (change from P50) P90 -31.77 -10.32
P10 +32.18 +10.45

Discount rate +1% -25.29 -8.21
-1% +30.66 +9.96

Inflation rate +1% +26.66 +8.66
-1% -21.30 -6.92

Merchant period electricity prices -10% -22.74 -7.39
+10% +22.80 +7.41

Operating expenses +10% -18.64 -6.05
-10% +18.21 +5.92

Operating expenses inflation rate +1% -16.59 -5.39
-1% +14.11 +4.58

Operating life - 3 years -9.51 -3.09
+ 3 years +7.57 +2.46

Tax rate +5% -4.52 -1.47
-5% +4.47 +1.45

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 June 2024
USD
‘000

31 December 2023
USD
‘000

Amounts receivable from subsidiary 842 2,888
Prepayments 82 67
VAT receivable – 133

924 3,088

US Solar Fund PLC
Interim Report and Financial Statements 2024

50

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
For the period from 1 January 2024 to 30 June 2024

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

30 June 2024
USD
‘000

31 December 2023
USD
‘000

Creditors and operating accruals 482 916
Investment management fee accrual 573 219

1,055 1,135

11. SHARE CAPITAL

Ordinary Shares
Number

000

Treasury Shares
Number

‘000

Share Capital
USD
‘000

Share Premium
USD
‘000

Capital
Reduction

Reserve
USD
‘000

Total Share
Capital

Reserves
USD
‘000

As at 31 December 2023 332,192 – 3,322 128,036 175,008 306,366
Return of capital (24,359) 24,359 – – (18,610) (18,610)
Share transaction costs – – – – (331) (331)

As at 30 June 2024 307,833 24,359 3,322 128,036 156,067 287,425

The Company has an authorised share capital of 500,000,000 Ordinary Shares.

On incorporation the Company issued one Ordinary Share of $0.01 which was fully paid up.

Following a successful application to the High Court and lodgement of the Company’s statement of capital with the Registrar of Companies, the
Company was permitted to cancel its share premium account. This was effected on 21 June 2019 by a transfer of the balance of $194 million
from the share premium account to the capital reduction reserve. The capital reduction reserve is classed as a distributable reserve and
dividends to be paid by the Company are to be offset against this reserve.